http://www.spec-r.com




Contents

Content Page | Content Page | Content Page
0.Tool and Accessories 1 15.Drive Shaft Assembly (50 ,52mm) 9 29.Rear Shock Installation 15
1.Gluing the Edges of the Chassis 2 16.Front Hub Carrier Assembly 10 30.Front Body Mount Installation 16
2.Bulkhead Installation 2 17.Front Suspension Installation 10 31.Bumper Installation 16
3.Spur Gear Assembly 3 18.Rear Carrier Assembly 11 32.Rear Body Mount Installation 17
4.Front Spool Assembly 3 19.Rear Suspension Installation 1" 33.Radio Connections 17
5.Gear Differential Assembly 4 20.Upper Arm and Steering Rod Assembly 12 34.Steering Servo Assembly 18
6.Drive Train Installation 5 21.Upper Arm Installation 12 35.Steering Servo Installation 18
7.Front Shock Mount 5 22.Steering Rod Installation 13 36.R/C Unit Installation 19
8.Rear Shock Mount 6 23.Sway Bar Linkage Assembly 13 37.Motor Installation 19
9.Steering Crank Assembly 6 24 Front Sway Bar Installation 13 38.Battery Holder Installation 20
10.Upper Deck Installation 7 25.Rear Sway Bar Installation 14 39.Battery Installation 20
11.Front Suspension Arm Assembly 7 26.Shock Parts Assembly 14 40.Body Installation 21
12.Front Suspension Installation 8 27.Shock Assembly 15 Gear Ratio 21
13.Rear Suspension Arm Assembly 8 28.Front Shock Installation 15 Setting Sheet 22
14.Rear Suspension Installation 9

Symhbolis Used

Part Bags Need

Bag

Assemble Left and
Right sides the
same way

Pay attention here

Apply Thread Lock

Apply CAglue

Tools Required

O (Not Included) O (Not Included)
Apply Apply grease
Silicone Qil
smég/\on

N

Hex wrench
(Not Included)

Pliers
Not Included)

Hex wrench
(Not Included

Modeling Knife

Reamer

(Not Included)

(Not Included)

Equipment Required

Transmitter Receiver Steering Servo Speed Controller Electric Motor
(Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included)

Pinion Gear 30mm Fan Body Shell Battery Tires & Inserts
(Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included) (Not Included)

1



AT C
L

Bag

o © x2

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

m © x14

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

Assembly Instruction

Gluing the Edges
of the Chassis

SPR-R2C512

Apply a bit of CAglue
on the countersunk holes

SPR-R2C513

SPR-R2C514

Note Direction

File and round off the edges
facing the bottom to prevent

SPR-R2C510 battery tape from tearing.

Bulkhead
Installation

8

M3x6mm

SPR-R2A133

SPR-R2A135

SPR-R2A133

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

fel—HIET-&P

m ] Reay.

°

Offe-EHIEJoffe-e}
o-FFGRY— Pleasenote the Bulkheadareinstalled prope
o oiEEHETofe-e}




Ba E + BagL
M

Bag

o © x4

Flat Head Screw M2x6mm

Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5mm

D+ E
L+ M

=]

Front Spool Outdrive Adapters

o (0) x2

Flat Head Screw M3x14mm

O -

Ball Bearing 10x15x4mm
\ H X2

Plastic Collar 10x13x4mm

X2

=

Spur Gear Assembly

Ball Bearing
5x8x2.5 mm

M2x6mm

g

SPR-R1P314

-—

and

Screws should be tightened
properly as shown.

Front Spool Assembly

Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm

SPR-R1P317
10x13x4mm

N
P

SPR-R1P304

SPR-R1P317
10x13x4mm

SPR-R1P312

Ball Bearing
5x8x2.5 mm
SPR-R1P311 D~
M2x6mm @
~N
J
SPR-R1P317
SPR-R1P312

-,
©

&

M3x14mm

Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm



Gear Differential Assembly
(Full Set HD Gear Differential . SPR-R1K732)

Bag ) SPR-R1K734

@) X2 SPR-RTH730 —
GearDiff.Joint

jmm  (0) x4

FlatHeadScrewM2.6x10mm SPR-R1K733

1 SPR-R1H729 2

M2.6x10mm

SatelliteGear
SPR-R1K734

SN
IS

Sig%%\il

_— SPRRIKT36 | sprorikrss

>

W
70

x1

oil level SPR-R1H730

|

6 Suggested /

RV Y/

D Y [T

BallBearing10x15x4mm

) [ 3 d

GearAxial

SPR-R1K733

SPR-R1H729 5

. SPR-R1P312
O-Ring /
=N Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm
o C—3 X2
X4 Pin2x10mm
Shim3x11x0.2mm
SPR-R1P312
x1
X2
Ball Bearing
10x15x4mm
Shim5x14x0.5mm 0-ring22x0.6mm 6




F+ G
H+ L

o © x2

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

H}x1

Alu.Flat Head Washer M3
(©) «x1

Spur Gear Shaft

A+ C

G+ L
= © x4

Button Head Screw M3x6mm

m © x4

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

Om © x2

Alu. Ball Stud 4.7x5mm (2mm Socket)

© [ x2

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

=

VDrive Train Installation

Note Direction
(setting belt tension)

s N
Note Direction
(setting belt tension) ‘
» c SPR-R1P324
% SPR-R1A127 8 T
“ M3x8mm e 4 Y
Q@ SPR-R1P325
T
§

700N

LD
74

Y

M3x8mm

Front Shock Mount
Assembly and Installation

SPR-R1A10

W —— SPR-R1A102

SPR-R1H714

SPR-R2A132




A+ C

G+ L
o © x4

Button Head Screw M3x6mm

m @ x4

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

Om © x2

Alu.Ball Stud 4. 7x5mm

© [ x2

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

(2mm Socket)

A+ G
M+ L

= © x5

Button Head Screw M3x6mm

m © x2

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

Dx2

Ball Bearing 3x6x2.5mm

H]x4

SPR-R1H714
Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

Rear Shock Mount
Assembly and Installation

SPR-R1A102

M3x6mm

SPR-R2C513

SPR-R2A132

Standard Position

Steering Crank Assembly

SPR-R1A102
SPR-R1H714
Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

Ball Bearing
3x6x2.5mm

SPR-R1A120

Alu. Spacer 3x5x1mm Ball Bearing

_— 3x6x2.5mm

SPR-R2A137

SPR-R1A120
Alu. Spacer 3x5x1mm

B

Ball Bearing 5x8x2.5mm (Flanged)

1

Steering Post

I o] © x1

Alu. Stand

Om © x3

Alu. Ball Stud 4.7x5mm (2mm Socket)

© [] x3

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

© [ x2

Alu. Spacer 3x5x1mm

all Bearing

5x8x2.5 mm

M3x6mm

SPR-R1A120




A+ E
G+ L
M

Bag

([_@xﬂ

Button Head Screw M3x6mm

([-@x1

Button Head Screw M3x12mm

DXZ

Ball Bearing 3x6x2.5mm

© O x

Lock Nut M3

@@m

Nut M3

© | x1

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x1Tmm

Ba B + BagH

Set Screw M4x8mm

1) x4

Pivot Ball 3x5mm

© [ x2

Plastic Spacer 3x5x2mm

© [ x2

Plastic Spacer 3x5x1mm

VUpper Deck Installation

M3x12mm

&/’\ gaél Bzesaring
e
e
e

Nut M3

M3x6mm

SPR-R1P312

@
0

Lock Nut M3

SPR-R2C511

M3x6mm

VFront Suspension Arm Assembly

SRP-R1K737 0
3x5x1mm

SPR-R1A111

SRP-R1K737 Ma4x8mm

M4x8mm

AN

SRP-R1K737
3x5x1mm

SRP-R1K737
3x5x2mm

X2

Pivot Pin 3x45mm

=

Suspension Arm (Soft) SPR-R1P302
Carbon Suspension Arm (Hard) SPR-R1K737

1




C+T+E

L
- © x4

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

— © x2

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

Set Screw M4x8mm

1) x4

Pivot Ball 3x5mm

© [ x

Plastic Spacer 3x5x3mm

Use

(Standard)

Front Suspension
Installation

(Standard)

@uspension Mount
Adapter(srr-r1p307)

Toe Angle

00
(Standard)

Suspension Mount
Adapter(spR.mpson

Toe Angle

out1.0°

V?ear Suspension Arm Assembly

SPR-R1K737

SPR-R1A111

[

X2

Pivot Pin 3x45mm

SPR-R1K737.

SPR-R1K737
3x5x1mm

3x5x2mm
9

SPR-R1A111

SPR-R1A138

SPR-R1K737
3x5x2mm

Suspension Arm (Soft) SPR-R1P302
Carbon Suspension Arm (Hard) SPR-R1K737




Rear Suspension Installation

C+T+E

BagL
- © x4 N

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

SPR-R1A116

Q
Q

Q)
jmm © x2
s
Flat Head Screw M3x8mm |(Standard) h

vzl
— Nz

SPR-R1A114

(Suspension Mount

) (8 =)
Adapter(srr-r1r307) °o° °o

Toe Angle In3.5° | In3.0°
Suspremslon ot

Toe Angle In 2.50 in 2_00 )

(Standard)

| VDrive Shaft Assembly (50 ,52mm)

Make Make
2 2

=i
& > -
Py aN

22mm 90mm




B + G
H+ L

BagM
=0 «

Button Head Screw M3x8mm

(em © x2

Cap Head Screw M2x5mm

Dx4

Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm

(Jmmm © x2

Ball Stud 4.7x8mm (2mm Socket)

Om © x2

Alu. Ball Stud 4.7x5mm (2mm Socket)

[[j@x4

Steering Block Bushing

@DXZ

Plastic Spacer 5x7x1.5mm

H+ L

m O x2

Set Screw M3x4mm

C_—I—T1 1 x2
Outer Pivot Pin 2.5x24mm

Front Hub Carrier Assembly

Left SPR-R1A103,
Links

SPR-R1A103

o m

all Bearing
x10x4 mm

SPR-R1A122

N

SPR-R1A110 SPR-R1A103 Ball Bearing

Right SF’R-R1<22 5x10x4 mm &l

Links

/ R\ SPR-RIA103 M2x5mm
O 7
Ball Beari
— ———@\@

SPR-R1K738

M3x8mm

SPR-R1H713

%/

SPR-R1K739(4R)

SPR-R1A103

SPR-R1A103, T
(<)

SPR-R1A107
52mm

@ H X2 \M3x8mm
Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x1mm C-Hub (Soft) SPR-R1P301

C—31 o X2

Pin 2x10mm

Carbon C-Hub (Hard) SPR-R1K739

Steering Block (Soft) SPR-R1P303
Carbon Steering Block (Hard) SPR-R1K738

Front Suspension Installation

= é/“\\\ I,

= { Lzl- F
S AU
NS W\

(J
) i-»‘\\ @

SPR-R1A113 I N\
— N

M3x4mm — R

. @]

10



F Rear Carrier Assembly

Make
2

SPR-R1A108
50mm

SPR-R1P305

/

SPR-R1K738

@

Ball Bearing
5x10x4mm

SPR-R1A122

=

Ball Bearing

5x10x4mm
/
oK
. <
A
M2x5mm

)

SPR-R1A110

Rear Hub (Soft) SPR-R1P303

B+ D
G+ H

Bag

L + M

Bag

Bag
X2

Cap Head Screw M2x5mm

(em ©

x4

|

Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm

Clmn ©

X2

Alu. Ball Stud 4.7x8mm (2mm Socket)

X2

Plastic Spacer 5x7x1.5mm

© [ x2

Alu. Spacer 3x5.5x2mm

C—31 o X2

Carbon Rear Hub (Hard) SPR-R1K738

1

Pin 2x10mm

ear Suspension Installation

((Pelc

%

J
)
@

/ SPR-R1A113

T~ M3xdmm

H+ L

Bag

X2

Set Screw M3x4mm

W O

X2

Outer Pivot Pin 2.5x24mm

L



]\ e3 || g2
& 5< @ @ =
X |E/ T X I x -
5 E o “
f<e. © Bo 7 £
o 9 v o0 9 v 3
o X ¥ QO
w ~
T E
EE
£s
wn=
>
= e
c I
o —1
»
»
T <
c
©
© o
cE
[ -
o
< ¢
r.”
o
(D)
o =
o0

SPR-R1P315

= x1

ri

Stee
Rod

Steering
D &

x14
1

Bag

E + G

Bag
Alu. Tumbuckle M3x36mm

x4

Alu. Tumbuckle M3x28mm
X

Alu. Tumbuckle M3x20mm

End Cap 4.7x20mm

X2

SPR-R1P306
- ]
SPR-R2A140

‘r—26mm—>| M3x36mm

SPR-R1P306
SPR-R2A140
M3x36mm

T—

Upper Arm Installation

(]
-



'’ N))
O\% s
) %\Vm@\

N
& /;a

NP

SPR-R1A101

/
o)

VA

SPR-R1P306

WFront Sway Bar Installation

i/‘,\ X
)
M AN

g =\

S

&

@

N

0

€

N

teering Rod Installation

| S
VSway Bar Linkage Assembly

LA
o |_
€
X £ (ms
o 3 © @ 3
X S o
E AN ~ T 3 &
M mX4X MD_“
0 o = o
X 3 o) @ g
= o 5
w@_mam
O ¢ 3 9
Slwgw Ov%
I%‘cwu - £ .
2 8
[2) <
g = &
[5) [hq
4Q0u m8 W
O < x: O = N 5§ ¢
2 X § 2 2 X % &
[a0} [an} m v
m‘m =
+ MQM + + @ws
N ~ =
2 ¥ )
¥ 2 - ®
o 2] a/ ©
= (0] -
LLl 8 R 1 R m g\ £
S 2 5 ? S S ® £ =
o I} = o o Q [T i
< o
= o
[}

13

@1.4mm



M3x3mm

SPR-R1P308
SPR-R1A123

?Rear Sway Bar Installation

M3x3mm

SPR-R1H716

SPR-R1P308

Lk
%)

bo S

SPR-R1P310

2 X\

2 cu /D77
R L7

o
I

SPR-R1P310

E+ G
H+ J

Bag

Bag

Bag

X2

X2

L

- (©)

Flat Head Screw M3x10mm
W O x5
Set Screw M3x3mm

Bag

Sway Bar holder 4.7x16mm

Rod Stopper

M3x10mm

©

E+ J+ K

% __—SPR-R2A131

% ___— SPR-R1P329

Shock Parts Assembly

9

Ba

Bag

SPR-R2A131

)
g

SPR-R2A141

SPR-R1P329

SPR-R1K731

SPR-R2A141

SPR-R1P308

SPR-R1P330

SPR-R1P315

o
£+ w ,
_ @
3
m,,m/t
—— o®
O
=/
»
4
X
<+ -~
< -
m x P XW P
MovommeMm m )
a "~ 5 s S raNg 5 g
i @O0k LEON:

Hold the shock with the
shock tool as shown;
carefully tighten the

shock cap.

Position the piston with the
shock tool for setting the

desired rebound.

=
-




Mark:027

g 22 22550
11111
o> 8 8 N 88 5
ooooooo

o 0 NS

By 4

4, 4 4

N Ve

P00 Rl /] RS

2\ S R ’\\
SANE

5 | 3mm remain

SPR-R2A141

oooooo

Spring Set:SPR022-20KI
20mm Big Bore Shock Spring for 1/
soFfl =,

MEDIUM

HARLl

I

\ / A .\\\‘ 5
& p R > -y
Oy

-,

N8

M3x6mm

Make
4
60mm

Front Shock Installation

Shock Assembly

VRear Shock Installation

15

x4

X2
Bag

Set Screw M3x8mm

x4

O
Ball Universal 4.7mm

X2

Set Screw M3x8mm

15X1mm
Button Head Screw M3x6
= © x
Button Head Screw M3x6

Ball Universal 4.7mm

BagJ
O-ring
Bag
i ©
lm ©

Bag



_m,< K ».,, /

ANV
N

M3x8mm

2

SASESASASESES SIS IS S S ISR SRS \ o
0 hq
»m\\

2

&

SPR-R1P316
SPR-R1P313

(1]
t—

! A7 5

GRS

M3x8mm

SPR-R1P313

SPR-R1P313

Bumper Installation

SPR-R1P326

VFront Body Mount Installation

g

- © x5

Ba

E + L
@x1

Bag

jom © x2
Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

Bag
Lock Nut M3

A
=



SPR-R1A122
Lipo Battery

/SPR—R1P316

_— SPR-R1P316

11

€
§
g N
o
. 2
(- y =
O
= 5
© © c =
T : : = S———
x < =
..nﬂu. m“_. 2 m m 5 o
%) 11}
m n Sw WU,\Q’O
- c 0 e 90
c o 00 2
= N () YT = c = ©
O ..... % OC ..
c + g
o / o o O %
3 : O o€ @m
$ g 2
. 3 < o =2 s
- — w
® o O < ®©
(O] % ©
n'd n'd
" |1
£
T :
(q\] X
(=) X m 2
3 > E X
5 N @
+ @s X & ¢
2 = 1S
5] 2 £
I O ? S
Eg Lg S & &
3 8 2 B 3 £



M3x12mm

C+E

Steering Servo Assembly @ /

SPR-R2A142

BagG + L
(— () X1

Button Head Screw M3x12mm

o ©  x1

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

= © x3

Button Head Screw M3x6 SPR-R1A102

(mm © x1

Alu. Ball Stud 4.7x5mm (2mm Socket)

P),. Not Included

ﬂ.

K- KO/Sanwa

F- Futaba

With steering in neutral position, make sure
\_ the steering rod is at a 90d angle as shown.

SPR-R1P310

J

L VSteering Servo Installation

m © x3

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

<y

74,

Adjust the steering linkage so that the tires
point straight when the servo is centered.

& ¢

o
M3x6mm )

18



E + L

VR/C Unit Installation

) @
£
%

&~

v \____\
AN

M3x6mm

M3x6mm

SPR-R1P313

Motor Installation

Bag

Bag

—OXZ

Button Head Screw M3x12mm

m © x3

Flat Head Screw M3x6mm

\\\\\\\\

)/

v —/

| Not.Included

2

Bag

Button Head Screw M3x12mm

©
1

Button Head Screw M3x8mm

19



N
A

SihhbbbbbAAAARAAAAAD \ SR
I ¢ { J v %

v _
| |

SPR025-NU /

Wheel Nut M4

[lation

~

VBattery Holder Insta
-

7=
¢ @w
oA |
\\’/«\.ﬁ‘ 78 o UM
mn/‘\l/;\ s 3 A\ > 28
¢ = S0\ S 5%
=\0) MY/ S —
o = y
- - 3 s
2 o\ B E @ z
s DBk c g G
o V== 2
5[ % o \ -
~Z — s N
1 @© 23
= = | T
(] o<
o » o=
8 c
5 o =
T €
\ % Qo _
/ 2 = 7
=N © .,ﬂ
(a8] \ K
22 N
Rm m
\ Ww/wnvv =
P4

E+H

Bag

g

\,a,:/ A~ \ .
)4
‘A@\\ 5= .
. X

jom © x4
Flat Head Screw M3x8mm

Bag
Wheel Nut M4



Body Installation

L

Bag

C= x8

Body Clip

SPR-R1B814

, Spur Gear
Gear Ratio= ——— x1.9
Pinion Gear
Gear Spur Gear
ﬁaliﬂ 79T 80T 81T 82T 83T 84T 85T 86T 87T 88T 89T
13T 11.55 11.69 11.84 11.98 12.13 12.28 12.42 12.57 12.72 12.86 13.01
14T 10.72 10.86 10.99 11.13 11.26 11.4 11.54 11.67 11.81 11.94 12.08
15T 10.01 10.13 10.26 10.39 10.51 10.64 10.77 10.89 11.02 11.15 11.27
16T 9.38 9.5 9.62 9.74 9.86 9.98 10.09 10.21 10.33 10.45 10.57
17T 8.83 8.94 9.05 9.16 9.28 9.39 9.5 9.61 9.72 9.84 9.95
; 18T 8.34 8.44 8.55 8.66 8.76 8.87 8.97 9.08 9.18 9.29 9.39
Q | 19T 7.9 8 8.1 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6 8.7 8.8 8.9
© 20T 7.51 7.6 7.69 7.79 7.89 7.98 8.07 8.17 8.26 8.36 8.46
g 21T 7.15 7.24 7.33 7.42 7.51 7.6 7.69 7.78 7.87 7.96 8.05
E 22T 6.82 6.91 7 7.08 717 7.25 7.34 7.43 7.51 7.6 7.69
E 23T 6.53 6.61 6.69 6.77 6.86 6.94 7.02 71 7.19 7.27 7.35
24T 6.25 6.33 6.41 6.49 6.57 6.65 6.73 6.81 6.89 6.97 7.05
25T 6 6.08 6.16 6.23 6.31 6.38 6.46 6.54 6.61 6.69 6.76
26T 5.77 5.85 5.92 5.99 6.07 6.14 6.21 6.28 6.36 6.43 6.5
27T 5.56 5.63 5.7 5.77 5.84 5.91 5.98 6.05 6.12 6.19 6.26
28T 5.36 5.43 515) 5.56 5.63 5.7 5.77 5.84 5.9 5.97 6.04

), S 21



Name:

E Setup Sheet

Date:

Track:

Event:

. Track Condition:

. LapTime:

. Final Position:

A.R.T.SYSTEM

Camber Front Diff O Gear Shocks
- |
Angle +/ D Spoo Shock Oil # .
Caster Diff Q
Angle ° || Oil  # Piston Y,
1.1/1.2
Ride O-ri
Height mm O rng 8
. mm %b mm
Sway 1 Rebound
Bar @ mm 0O
Wheel 3002 Spring mm
Hubs mm ——nm
O Length mm
Spacer mm 00 ©
Wheel
Hubs __ mm
Camber Rear Diff Shocks e
Angle +-_ | OIl # Shock Oil # .
Ride o
Height mm Piston @
11/1.2
\ Shim mm O O-ring
e Sway 1
l\? Bar @ mm fe) Rebound .
> Wheel 3002 _
7(C Hubs mm Spring
@)
Spacer mm Length mm
mml
Brand:
mm
mm — F__mm - R__mm Compound:
(@\ (@\ /3 Insert:
Rear Separate Sus Mount \‘ Wheel:
S 0 SUYTY
teering ~——HS
Upper Brace Washer H X { m:n@[@
’Alu.Stand I I/ L
@ 'ﬂDHJIIJE;II Motor:
Spur Gear:
Pinion Gear:
Out/in | In =7 Battery:
\
\ j ESC:
IN _— \ Front Separate Sus Mount -
ouT Body:
F ? <« mm R i
E— Wing:

Front Rear
Soft | Hard | Alu. | Soft | Hard | Alu.
C-Hub
Steering Block
Rear-Hub
Arm

Note:

Ver.2.0



